

# **DeKalb County Government**

Manuel J. Maloof Center 1300 Commerce Drive Decatur, Georgia 30030

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2020-0246 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Resolution Status: Action

File created: 2/18/2020 In control: Board of Commissioners

On agenda: 3/31/2020 Final action:

Title: Commission District(s): All

CO - Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. 10-902074 for Oracle Technical Support and Licensing: for use by the Department of Innovation and Technology (IT). This contract consists of maintenance and licenses for the County's Oracle platform. Awarded to Oracle America, Inc. Amount Not To Exceed:

\$661,038.79.

Indexes:

Attachments: 1. Agenda Notes, 2. Change Order Request Form CPA 1000846, 3. 2019-4342, 4. DeKalb\_OD\_CPQ-

1187127 04-SEP-2019 - subscription - Copy (2), 5. US-OD-8880709-Dekalb County-RL-v2 -

migration - Copy

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
3/31/2020	1	Board of Commissioners	approved	Pass
3/10/2020	1	OPS-County Operations Committee	recommended for approval.	Pass
3/10/2020	1	Board of Commissioners	deferred to the next meeting	Pass
3/3/2020	1	Committee of the Whole	Accepted to the BOC agenda and assigned	

**Purchasing Type:** Change Order (CO)

**Public Hearing: YES** □ **NO** ☒ **Department:** Purchasing & Contracting

**AGENDA ITEM:** 

**Commission District(s): All** 

CO - Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. 10-902074 for Oracle Technical Support and Licensing: for use by the Department of Innovation and Technology (IT). This contract consists of maintenance and licenses for the County's Oracle platform. Awarded to Oracle America, Inc. Amount Not To Exceed: \$661,038.79.

Information Contact: Cathryn G. Horner, Interim Director

**Phone Number:** (404) 371-6334

#### **PURPOSE:**

On November 19, 2019, the BOC approved Agenda Item No. 2019-4342 for Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. 10-902074 to add additional services and licenses. Oracle has since advised that they will not accept Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. 10-902074 and are now requiring the County execute Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. 1000846 in lieu thereof. The project consists of professional services to migrate Oracle FMIS and PeopleSoft to the Oracle Cloud Infrastructure. Project scope and cost does not change. The only change is the contract the work will be performed under. This request is to amend the approval of Agenda Item No. 2019-4342 to state the contract being amended is Contract No. 1000846.

File #: 2020-0246, Version: 1

## **RECOMMENDATION:**

Recommend approval of the change to Agenda Item 2019-4342 with:

Oracle America, Inc. 500 Oracle Pkwy., Red Shores, CA 94065

Amount Not To Exceed \$661,038.79

and authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute the change order and all associated documents.

## **ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:**

Contract Effective Date:
Contract Expiration Date:
Amount Spent To Date:
June 15, 2015
December 31, 2020
\$163,800.00

4. Funding: General - Operating (IT)